

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY CUMMINGS ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CELINA BUSSEY, SECRETARY OF THE NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS, AND JASON DEAN,
AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE LABOR RELATIONS DIVISION OF THE
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS,
IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. PIOTROWSKI
COUNSEL OF RECORD
PIOTROWSKI DURAND, PLLC
P.O. BOX 2864
1020 W. MAIN STREET, SUITE 440
BOISE, ID 83701
(208) 331-9200
JAMES@IDUNIONLAW.COM

SHANE YOUTZ
STEPHEN CURTICE
JAMES A. MONTALBANO
YOUTZ & VALDEZ, P.C.
900 GOLD AVENUE S.W.
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102
(505) 244-1200
SHANE@YOUTZVALDEZ.COM
STEPHEN@YOUTZVALDEZ.COM
JAMES@YOUTZVALDEZ.COM

APRIL 24, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705

◆ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
A. Federal Statute	1
B. State Statute	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HAS NOT BEEN EVENLY APPLIED BY THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL, AND THE DECISION BELOW APPEARS TO CONFLICT WITH AT LEAST TWO OTHER CIRCUITS	15
II. THE INTERPLAY BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL LAW IN THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CONTEXT IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW IN OUR CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW RESULTS IN AN INTOLERABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN FEDERAL LAW AND STATE LAW AS INTERPRETED BY THE STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Order of the Tenth Circuit (January 24, 2019).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court of New Mexico (April 20, 2017)	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	18
<i>Brooks v. George County</i> , 84 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 1996)	16, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Estate of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Groten v. California</i> , 251 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	i, 14, 15
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Marbob Energy Corp. v. N.M. Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> , 206 P.3d 135 (N.M. 2009)	7
<i>N.M. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Dean</i> , 353 P.3d 1212 (N.M. 2015).....	passim
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 247 P.3d 286 (N.M. 2011).....	8
<i>Sellers by and Through Sellers v. Baer</i> , 28 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. DeGasso</i> , 369 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Varrone v. Bilotti</i> , 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-1-13	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-1-21	16
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 3	9
U.S. Const. XIV	1, 10, 17
STATUTES	
2005 N.M. Laws, Ch. 253, § 1	3, 5
2009 N.M. Laws, Ch. 206, § 3	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 1, 14, 18
NMSA 1978, § 13-4-10	passim
NMSA 1978, § 13-4-11(B)	passim
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iv
